
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board
Date: Tuesday, 9 July 2019
Time: 2.00 p.m.
Venue: Council Chamber - Birkenhead Town Hall

Contact Officer: Mike Jones
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board held on 28 May 2019.

Terms of Reference

The JSCB is established to focus on the commissioning, strategic 
design and performance management of health and care services on 
Wirral, including the outcomes and quality of those services.  The 
JSCB will oversee the development of population based 
commissioning.

The JSCB Cabinet Committee will undertake the following duties and 
responsibilities, exercising delegated powers of the WBC Executive 
and formulating recommendations for adoption by the WBC Cabinet 
and / or the CCG Governing Body, as the case may be, that seek –

 To promote the integration of health and social services 
generally across WBC and CCG;

 To approve integrated health and care commissioning 
strategies;

 To approve large scale health and care transformation 
programmes;

 To approve and maintain oversight of plans and oversight of 
delivery for specific areas such as:

o Better Care Fund Schemes

Public Document Pack

mailto:michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk


o Urgent Care Transformation
o Commissioning Prospectus
o Learning Disabilities Plan;

 To ensure effective stewardship of Section 75 pooled monies 
and address  any issues of concern;

 To maintain oversight of health and care system performance 
and address any issues of concern; 

 To ensure the implementation of integrated health and care 
commissioning strategies and transformation programmes.

In making decisions and / or recommendations to the Cabinet and / or 
the Governing Body, as the case may be, the JSCB Cabinet 
Committee will look to ensure that those actions will seek in all cases –

 To reduce inequalities;
 To secure greater public involvement;
 To commission services effectively, efficiently and equitably;
 To secure quality improvements;
 To promote choice and inclusion.

The JSCB Cabinet Committee will not consider or deal with any 
matters relating to individual patients, service users or carers, including 
complaints or requests for specific treatments or services, which will be 
managed through existing procedures.  The JSCB Cabinet Committee 
will review service user and patient experience data at an ‘aggregate’ 
rather than individual level.

The JSCB Cabinet Committee will make its decisions in accordance 
with the Budget and Policy Framework of Wirral Council and any 
matter coming before the JSCB Cabinet Committee that might involve 
a decision contrary to the Budget and Policy Framework shall be 
referred to the Cabinet for confirmation and, if necessary, referral to 
the full Council.

4. PERSONAL STORY RE: LD INTEGRATION 

Verbal report.

5. URGENT CARE TRANSFORMATION (Pages 7 - 42)

6. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION UPDATE (Pages 43 - 92)

7. POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT (Pages 93 - 102)

8. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT (Pages 103 - 108)



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Tuesday, 28 May 2019

Present: Councillor
Dr 

Mr
Ms
Ms
Dr
Mr
Mr
Councillor
Mr
Ms
Mrs 
Dr
Mr
Ms
Mr

Chris Jones (Co-Chair)
Sue Wells (Co-Chair)

Simon Banks
Carly Brown
Sylvia Cheater MBE
Paula Cowan
Simon Garner 
Mike Jones (Secretary)
Anita Leech
Jason Oxley
Linda Roberts 
Vicki Shaw
Sian Stokes
Michael Treharne
Julie Webster
Alan Whittle

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from:
Paul Boyce from Wirral Council 
Angela Johnson from Liverpool City Region.
Councillor Tom Usher, Wirral Council 

From Wirral CCG Governing Body: 
Dr Lax Ariaraj
Simon Delaney
Helen Downs 
Paul Edwards, 
Nesta Hawker, 
Graham Hodkinson
Lorna Quigley
Karen Prior

2 APPOINTMENT / CONFIRMATION OF COMMITTEE CO-CHAIRS 

Nominations were requested for the Co-Chairs of the Board from Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and Wirral Council.
Anita Leech nominated Chris Jones for Wirral Council. There were no other 
nominations.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Sue Wells was confirmed as the Co-Chair from the CCG and would be the 
Chair of this meeting.

RESOLVED: that

(1) Councillor Chris Jones be elected as a Co-Chair (Cabinet 
Committee of Wirral Borough Council) of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board for the remainder of the Municipal Year; 
and 

(2) Sue Wells be confirmed as Co-Chair from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

4 MINUTES 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board held on 2 April 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

5 CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 

The Board received a report from the Chief Officer, Wirral Health and Care 
commissioning Service and NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group, which 
set out key areas of work from 9 April 2019 to 28 May. 

There had been a meeting on 10 May with regulatory bodies and other CCG 
Chief Officers around the planning and contracting agreement and the 
commissioning of maternity care. There was a reminder that from April 2020 
there was to be an obligation to offer patients, after 18 weeks on a waiting list, 
a choice of alternative provider for surgery at 26 weeks. It was noted that the 
meetings were to move to more of a blended model for the meetings, with 
meetings of Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and NHS England 
(NHSE) and NHS Intelligence (NHSI) and a parallel meeting of providers one 
month, the second month all of the providers and commissioners across 
Cheshire and Merseyside were to come together and in the third month would 
be a northwest footprint meeting with the Regional Director. It was noted that 
the team from NHSE and NHSI will be more thinly spread as they were 
covering a larger area.

In the near future work would focus o
[...]
tegic 
Commissioning Board following the workshop.

7 HEALTHY WIRRAL SYSTEM OPERATING PLAN 2019-20 

Members considered the report regarding the Healthy Wirral Operating Plan 
for 2019-2020. NHS England (NHSE) had published the NHS Long Term Plan 
on 7 January 2019.  This had been accompanied by guidance for 2019/20, 
setting out “must do” deliverables and financial allocations.  The guidance set 
out an expectation that one-year operational plans for 2019/20 needed to be 
submitted to NHSE and NHS Improvement by 4 April 2019.  The Healthy 
Wirral System Operating Plan 2019/20 was attached to the report.

Page 3



Through the Healthy Wirral programme, all the partners agreed to work 
together and submit one plan to the regulatory bodies. There was focus on 
financial recovery, creating a sustainable health and care economy. The long-
term plan was about reshaping services based on the neighbourhood 
approach and get back to financial balance through sustainable collaboration. 
The next step was wider engagement of the public. 

Members questioned whether the strategy of savings helped providers as 
most of the money was spent on them and it would reduce their ability to 
balance their budgets. They noted that training on finances was expected in 
the next couple of months.

RESOLVED: That the Healthy Wirral System Operating Plan 2019/20 and 
the intention to engage further with the public and Elected Members in 
respect of the development of the Healthy Wirral 5 Year System 
Sustainability Strategy Plan be noted.

8 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT 

The Board considered a report providing a description of the arrangements that 
had been put in place to support effective integrated commissioning.  It set out 
the key issues in respect of the expenditure areas that were included in the 
2018/19 shared (“pooled”) fund and the risk and gain share arrangements.

The pooled fund had a value of £131.9 million, with a forecast overspend of 
£200,000, split evenly between the CC
[...]
g: 

A) Implementation of a 24-hour Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) at the Arrowe 
Park Hospital Site

B) All-age walk in access in each community hub:
 Wallasey – Victoria Central Hospital (8am-8pm) reduction of 2 hours from 

current provision 
 Birkenhead – Birkenhead Medical Centre (8am-8pm) increase of 2 hours from 

current provision 
 South Wirral – Eastham Clinic (12pm-8pm) no change from current provision 
 West Wirral – UTC at Arrowe Park Hospital Site (24-hours) increase of 10 

hours from current provision 

C) Changes to Gladstone (formerly Parkfield) and Moreton Minor Injury Units
 Gladstone (formerly Parkfield) Minor Injury & Illness Unit, New Ferry 
 Moreton Minor Injury & Illness Unit, Moreton Health Clinic, Moreton

Changes to the Minor Injury & Illness Units are in accordance with proposals 
outlined in the report, notably section 3.3.

Meeting Date: 9th July 2019 
Report Title: Urgent Care Transformation Review 
Lead Officer: Nesta Hawker, Director of Commissioning and 

Transformation 

Page 8



D) Dressings 
 It is proposed to develop a specific planned/bookable dressing service within 

the West Wirral/Moreton area to ensure continuity of service for residents.

The recommendations above have all been costed within the current financial 
envelope of £4.2m and can deliver the anticipated urgent care activity.

Summary of costs £ Appointments
Urgent Treatment Centre 2,176,986 73,664
Community offer 1,608,001 85,201
Redesign costs 412,891
Total 4,197,878 158,865

Page 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The transformation of urgent care in Wirral has been a priority for 
commissioners for some time and following preparatory work a formal 
transformation programme was commenced in 2016.  This programme sought 
to ensure that any review of the Wirral Urgent Care system met the needs of 
patients now and in the future, provided excellence in clinical quality and was 
able to meet the NHS constitutional standards through
[...]
part of the post 
consultation analysis.

2.9 An independent analysis of the consultation was commenced in early 2019 
and this identified a significant amount of opposition to the proposals, 
especially in relation to the proposed closure of WIC/MIU venues, however, 
respondents most favoured the option of having a 24-hour UTC rather than 
15-hours.

2.10 A number of alternative proposals were also submitted during the consultation 
period which have received due consideration and assessment. 

2.11 After consideration of all the available evidence, a final recommendation is 
made which has considered public and stakeholder opinion but also 
minimises the risk of over provision across the local urgent care system.  

Page 11



3.0 OVERALL RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Implementation of a 24-hour UTC 

3.2 All-age walk in access in each community hub:

 Wallasey – Victoria Central Hospital (8am-8pm) reduction of 2 hours from 
current provision 

 Birkenhead – Birkenhead Medical Centre (8am-8pm) increase of 2 hours 
from current provision 

 South Wirral – Eastham Clinic (12pm-8pm) no change from current 
provision 

 West Wirral – UTC at the Arrowe Park site (24-hours) increase of 10 hours 
from current provision 

3.3 Gladstone Minor Injury and Illness Unit (formerly Parkfield Minor Injury 
and Illness Unit) & Moreton Minor Injury and Illness Unit.

3.3.1 In accordance with the proposals set out in this report, we recommend that the 
current minor injuries and illness units at Moreton and Gladstone Medical 
Centre (formerly Parkfield Minor Injuries & Illness) are replaced with access to 
urgent GP/Nurse appointments in local GP practices as part of the GP 
extended access scheme. This will be further supported by an enhanced NHS 
111 service and a planned/bookable dressing service in the Moreton area. The 
rationale for this recommendation is as follows: 

3.3.2 On review of the current number of people attending Gladstone, this activity 
can now be provided by additional GP appointments through the GP Extended 
Access Scheme. There are approximately 75 attendances per week currently 
in the Gladstone Minor Injury and Illness Unit. The number of appointments 
provided through this scheme will be 82 per week which will be still be 
delivered from the immediate locality. 

3.3.3 On review of the current number of people attending Moreton Minor Injury and 
Illness Unit this activity can now be provided by additional GP appointments 
through the GP Extended Access Scheme. There are approximately 90 
attendances per week currently in the Moreton Minor Injury and Illness Unit. 
The number of urgent appointments provided through this scheme will be 64 
per week which will be delivered from the immediate locality. We acknowledge 
the high proportion of dressings activity (46%) delivered from Moreton Minor 
Injury Unit and are working with the Primary Care Networks to develop a 
specific planned/bookable dressing service within the West Wirral/Moreton 
area to ensure continuity of service for residents.

Page 12



3.3.4 Residents will also be able to access retained walk in facilities at the following 
locations:

- Eastham Clinic 
- Victoria Central Hospital 
- Miriam Medical Centre

3.3.5 In reaching the decision for the above recommendations, a full quality and 
equality impact assessment have been completed which provide full details of 
our considerations and mitigations. 

4.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

Equality and Quality Impact Assessments were undertaken as part of the 
original proposals and can be found on the Wirral Urgent Care website: 
http://www.wirralurgentcare.co.uk/. 

Following the consultation further Equality and Quality Impact Assessments 
were undertaken and can also be found on the website.

5.0 APPENDIX

Supporting information can be found in Appendix 1 - Wirral Urgent Care 
Transformation Business Case.

Additional information can also be found in this document referencing further 
supporting evidence relating to opti
[...]
 28

5. FINAL RECOMMENDATION OPTION

5.1. A 24-hour UTC on the Arrowe Park site (utilising current WIC footprint)

5.1.1 Our consultation set out the option for either a 15-hour or 24-hour UTC. Post 
consultation and learning from North Tees and Hartlepool (who have implemented a 
24-hour UTC), it is our considered opinion that a 24/7 model would identify the 
following benefits:

 Provides full support to A&E
 Patients with minor illnesses/injuries only being seen in the UTC and not A&E 
 Creation of a true ‘single front door’ - provides a consistent and clear offer to 

patients 
 Improves system resilience 

5.1.2. The 24/7 model would allow for effective staffing in terms of workforce cross cover and 
skill mix.

5.1.3. North Tees and Hartlepool learning has evidenced that the single most important factor 
in the success of this model was 24-hour access to Primary Care GPs.

5.2. All age walk-in access within the community (including bookable dressing 
services based at:

 Wallasey – Victoria Central Hospital (8am-8pm) - 2 hours from current provision 
 Birkenhead - Birkenhead Medical Centre (8am-8pm) + 2 hours from current 

provision
 South Wirral - Eastham Clinic (12pm-8pm) no change from current provision
 West Wirral - UTC at the Arrowe Park site (24-hours) + 10 hours from current 

provision

5.2.1. The all age walk in provision will be carried out from local ‘community Hubs’ which will 
be based in Birkenhead, Wallasey and Eastham localities.  It is anticipated that 
patients within West Wirral will be able to access parallel services within the UTC at 
the Arrowe Park Hospital site and the proposed dressings clinics.  

5.2.2. All community hubs will meet the criteria that we consulted with the public over in the 
form of being accessible by public transport, distance from home, accessible for 
people with mobility requirements, parking and flexible and convenient appointments.  

Page 37



NHS WIRRAL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

Page 24 of 28

5.2.3. 
[...]
. Within the Moreton locality the Extended Access appointments will equate to an 
additional 64 appointments per week from April 2019. There are approximately 90 
attendances per week currently in the Moreton MIU. However; a high proportion of this 
activity (74%) is delivered to patients based in practices close to Moreton Health Clinic 
(practices located less than half a mile from Moreton Health Clinic) – these patients 
may be encouraged to use their own GP instead (as well as other services such as 
NHS 111, self-care or utilise local pharmacies).  Further services for these patients are 
also outlined in 5.4 below.

5.3.5. In terms of local pharmacies within the vicinity, there are 3 located less than half a mile 
from Moreton Health Clinic (with one being on-site). For Gladstone (formerly Parkfield), 
there are 5 local pharmacies within the locality. 

Page 38



NHS WIRRAL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

Page 25 of 28

5.3.6. Residents currently using Moreton and Gladstone (formerly Parkfield) will be able to 
access the Community hubs, located in Birkenhead, Wallasey and Eastham as well as 
the 24/7 UTC.  Distances to alternate urgent care walk in facilities are given below:

 Gladstone (formerly Parkfield) is 3.6 miles to Birkenhead Medical Centre, 
4.1 miles to Eastham and 5.1 miles to the UTC at the Arrowe Park site

 Moreton is 2.4 miles to the UTC at the Arrowe Park site and 3.7 miles to 
Victoria Central 

5.4. Dressing Services 

5.4.1. We acknowledge the high proportion of dressings activity (46%) delivered from 
Moreton Minor Injury Unit and are working with the Primary Care Networks to develop 
a specific planned/bookable dressing service within the West Wirral/Moreton area to 
ensure continuity of service for residents. 

5.4.2. Commissioners recommend activity warrants a 4 hour per day x 3 days per week 
planned dressing service at a cost of £19,474. This would ensure delivery of 
approximately 3000 dressings per year which equates to 58 per week.
[...]
ium N Low NRisk Please indicate  

Detail of Risk 
Description 

N/A

Engagement taken place N

Public involvement taken place N

Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment completed N

Quality Impact Assessment N

Strategic Themes

To empower the people of Wirral to improve their physical, mental health and general 
wellbeing

N

To reduce health inequalities across Wirral N

To adopt a health and wellbeing approach in the way services are both commissioned and 
provided

Y

To commission and contract for services that:

 Demonstrate improved person-centred outcomes  
 Are high quality and seamless for the patient 
 Are safe and sustainable
 Are evidenced based 
 Demonstrate value for money

Y

To be known as one of the leading organisations in the Country N

Provide systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be 
fit for purpose both now and in five years’ time.

Y

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 9th July 2019
Report Title: Liverpool City Region (LCR) Adult Social Care 

Integrated Commissioning Update
Lead Officer: Angela Johnson

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides an overview of key elements of collaborative work, led by 
Directors of Adult Social Services (DASSs), across Liverpool City Region.  The key 
principle driving the programme of collaborative work is demand management.  All 
work streams aim to prevent, delay or reduce demand across the health and social 
care system.  Work to date has focused effort on areas of greatest spend and 
highest risk: Home care, Residential and Nursing Care and Complex Care (Younger 
Adults).  However, discussions are currently underway to determine the focus of the 
work for the next two years. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board note the content of this report.

Page 44



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
1.1 Liverpool City Region Adult Social Care(ASC) Programme

Si
[...]
based 
 Demonstrate value for money

N

To be known as one of the leading organisations in the Country Y

Provide systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be 
fit for purpose both now and in five years’ time.

Y

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



1

JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 9th July 2019
Report Title: Pooled Fund Finance Report
Lead Officer: Mike Treharne

1 INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

This report describes the arrangements that have been put in place to support 
effective integrated commissioning.  It sets out the key issues in respect of:

a) the expenditure areas that were included in the 2018/19 shared (“pooled”) 
fund 

b) the current and future risk and gain share arrangements.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the final financial position of the pooled fund, as at 31st March 2019, be 
noted.

3 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The background to the formation of the pooled fund is contained in previous 
months’ reports.

3.2 The financial challenge for NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and Wirral Council will continue, regardless of integration. The key for Wirral 
will be to ensure that integration of commissioning is seen as an opportunity to 
help to transform provision to make more effective use of the resources 
available (making the most of the “Wirral pound”) rather than the financial 
challenges being seen as a barrier to integration.

3.3 The risks and mitigations associated with integration will continue to be 
monitored and updated in the months to come. 

Page 94



2

4. 2018/19 POOL

4.1 The total fund contributed to the commissioning pool in 2018/19 amounted to 
£131.9m, as per the table below:

Description £m
Adult Social Care 40.8

Public Health 13.0

Children & Young People 2.0

CCG 22.3

Better Care Fund 53.7

131.9

4.2 The total funds contributed to the shadow pool in 2018/19 amounted to 
£532.4m, as per the table below:

Description £m
Adult Social Care 5
[...]
fund 0.9 1.0 (0.1)

Known pressures & contingency 1.1 0.9 0.2

53.7 53.0 0.8

131.9 132.1 (0.2)

Page 97



5

4.6 An underspend of £0.8m occurred on the Better Care Fund, consistent with 
the forecast from the previous period.  This has been caused by further 
slippage on a number of schemes, in addition to an under-use of specific 
winter contingency.  Pressure on that fund reduced money, as a result of the 
additional Social Care Winter Pressure Funding committed by the 
Government as part of the 2018 budget announcement.

4.7 Adult and Children’s social care budgets balanced at the end of the year, 
consistent with the forecast presented in February 2019.

4.8 Public Health budgets balanced at the end of the year, consistent with the 
forecast presented in February 2019.

4.9 A gross deficit of £1.0m existed on the pool at 31st March 2019 (see 4.6).  
£0.8m of this was mitigated by underspend on the Better Care Fund (see 4.7), 
which left a net deficit of £0.2m.  The Section 75 agreement mandated a 
50:50 share of this deficit, i.e. £0.1m for NHS Wirral CCG and £0.1m for 
Wirral Council.

4.10 Please note that all figures quoted above, although being presented as final 
figures, are still subject to clearing through all relevant year-end processes, 
including external audit.

4.11 Work is continuing to confirm the total pooled fund value for 2019/20.  A 
proposed budget for the pool for 2019/20 will be brought back to the Pooled 
Fund Executive Group for approval at their next meeting on 20th June 2019. 
Once approved the forecast for Quarter 1 against the 2019/20 budget will then 
be presented to this board. 

4.12 It has been agreed, however, that the scope and range of the pooled fund will 
not change for 2019/20.

5. 18/19 FINANCIAL RISKS AND CHALLENGES

5.1 Achievement of the CCGs £2m surplus control total was achieved despite 
financial challenge and risk, given the £19.6m savings target that had to be 
delivered. During the planning period and implementat
[...]
Centre 
NHS Foundation Trust on 17th June 2019.

 Chairing the Healthy Wirral Programme Management Group on 20th June 2019.
 Attending the Wirral Partnership Delivery Group on 20th June 2019.

Page 105



 Attending the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership system 
event on 27th June 2019.

 Providing support to David Eva, Healthy Wirral Independent Chair, at the 
Healthy Wirral Partners Board on 27th June 2019. 

 Leading the Healthy Wirral response to the NHS Long Term Plan and NHS 
Operational Planning and Contracting Guidance.

3.1.2 Wirral University Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

The Chief Officer is due to attend a Board to Board with WUTH on 9th July 2019.

3.1.3 Simon Stevens’ Visit

Simon Stevens, Chief Executive, NHS England and NHS Improvement visited 
Liverpool on 29th May 2019 to meet with NHSE/NHSI staff.  Mr Stevens also met with 
Chief Executives and Chief Officers from across the North West region.  He highlighted 
that a continued focus was needed on:

 delivering the NHS Constitutional Standards in respect of Accident and 
Emergency (A&E) waiting times and 62 day waiting times for cancer services.

 eradicating Referral to Treatment (RTT) waiting times for elective care.
 delivering service improvements in mental health services and meeting the 

Mental Health Investment Standard.
 reducing the numbers of people with learning disabilities being placed in long 

stay care outside of their area of residence.

3.1.4 Collaboration for Leadership in Applied Health Research and Care (CLARHC) 
North West Coast Event

The Chief Officer is due to speak at this event on 21st June 2019.  The event will focus 
on community level interventions to improve social resilience and support people with 
mental health needs. 

3.2 Assurance by NHS England/NHS Improvement

No issues to report this month.

3.3 Being accessible and accountable to local communities

3.3.1 Public Question Time

A public Question Time event was held on 5th June 2019

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Tuesday, 9 July 2019

Present: Councillor
Dr 

Dr
Mr
Ms
Ms
Mr
Mr
Ms
Mr
Ms
Councillor
Mr
Ms
Dr
Ms
Mr
Councillor
Ms
Mr

Chris Jones (Co-Chair)
Paula Cowan (Co-Chair)

Laxman Ariaraj
Simon Banks
Carly Brown
Sylvia Cheater MBE
Simon Delaney
Simon Garner 
Nesta Hawker
Graham Hodkinson
Angela Johnson
Julie McManus
Jason Oxley
Lorna Quigley
Bennett Quinn
Linda Roberts 
Michael Treharne
Tom Usher
Julie Webster
Alan Whittle

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

15 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic Commissioning 
Board held on 28 May 2019 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 

16 PERSONAL STORY RE: LD INTEGRATION 

The Officer from Wirral Health and Care Commissioning told the Board about 
the experience of a young person with a learning disability and autism which 



illustrated the partnership working and successful outcomes of new jointly 
commissioned services.

The case involved a young man who had been provided with a new home in a 
purpose-built supported accommodation which comprised six self-contained 
apartments, with three communal areas. Staff there completed a bespoke 
training package which included information about individual residents and 
techniques to use in supporting their individual needs. The man had a 
learning disability and autism and could present with behaviour that can 
challenge when his needs were not anticipated or met in the appropriate way. 
Following a placement breakdown and an incident in the community, he was 
detained under the Mental Health Act and had been treated in hospital for 
about a year. He moved into the new accommodation in spring 2019, settled 
in very well and made progress in many areas, including allowing staff into his 
personal space for extended lengths of time, eating with company, being in 
control of his daily activities, going out in the car and shopping, enjoying park 
equipment which helped him lose weight, having a balanced healthy diet, 
having his hair cut and having dental work. He even helped staff at the setting 
by cutting the grass. His parents have visited him often as have his relatives, 
and his social worker said it had been a positive experience for him. His family 
are very complimentary about the care staff and see a real positive change in 
him.

RESOLVED: That the story be noted.

17 URGENT CARE TRANSFORMATION 

The Chairman allowed three members of the public to address the Committee 
with their opinions about the recommendations in the report. One agreed that 
streamlining was necessary and supported NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s proposals, particularly as they had ensured that 
substantive services would be kept open and they would be open to all age 
groups. The second urged the CCG to reconsider because of the effects on 
the deprived areas of Birkenhead and Wallasey of taking away their local 
access. The third speaker also urged the CCG to rethink and noted that with a 
reduction in bus services people felt isolated.

The Chairman introduced the report and stressed that it was an NHS decision 
which fell outside of the pooled fund arrangements, so approval would be by 
the CCG Governing Body.

The Director of Commissioning for NHS Wirral CCG explained that the 
transformation of urgent care had been a priority since 2009. The overall need 
was to ensure that constitutional standards around Urgent Care were met, 
and patients received excellent quality from a sustainable service. An 
extensive consultation had taken place in 2018 on the initial options and, in 
addition to the consultation responses, 45,000 signatures had been received 



via a number of petitions.  There had been a detailed independent analysis of 
the consultation feedback, together with detailed work on usage reasons and 
age profiles. It was emphasised that the recommendations here represented 
an endeavour to recognise that the CCG had listened to the findings of the 
feedback and these proposals would be an enhanced service,  with the 
retention of three walk-in facilities and the extended provision of the Urgent 
Treatment Centre at Arrowe Park helping to reduce pressure on A&E. 

The Members thanked the CCG for listening and being responsive to the 
opinions given in the consultation but expressed concern at transport access 
from deprived communities.  It was acknowledged that there needed to be a 
joined-up approach between the NHS and the Council using the established 
mechanisms to ensure transport issues were addressed, recognising the 
commissioning roles of each organisation. Concern was also expressed in 
relation to the management of ‘peaks and troughs’ at Gladstone and Moreton 
Minor Injury/Illness Units given the proposed change to bookable urgent 
appointments.

The next stage would be scrutiny of the decision by the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee(s) and implementation would not commence until that 
process had concluded and a clear implementation plan had been developed. 

The Chairman thanked the public for the responses and petitions and 
reassured residents that services would be monitored to understand the 
impact of the changes, and that the priority was commissioning high quality 
services. Transport issues would be explored at other meetings with 
Councillors and operators.

RESOLVED:

That as a result of the public consultation, all of the following be 
approved by the NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Governing Body: 

A) Implementation of a 24-hour Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) at the 
Arrowe Park Hospital Site

B) All-age walk in access in each community hub:
 Wallasey – Victoria Central Hospital (8am-8pm) reduction of 2 

hours from current provision 
 Birkenhead – Birkenhead Medical Centre (8am-8pm) increase of 2 

hours from current provision 
 South Wirral – Eastham Clinic (12pm-8pm) no change from 

current provision 
 West Wirral – UTC at Arrowe Park Hospital Site (24-hours) 

increase of 10 hours from current provision 



C) Changes to Gladstone (formerly Parkfield) and Moreton Minor Injury 
Units
 Gladstone (formerly Parkfield) Minor Injury & Illness Unit, New 

Ferry 
 Moreton Minor Injury & Illness Unit, Moreton Health Clinic, 

Moreton

Changes to the Minor Injury & Illness Units are in accordance with 
proposals outlined in the report, notably section 3.3.

D) Dressings 
 It is proposed to develop a specific planned/bookable dressing 

service within the West Wirral/Moreton area to ensure continuity 
of service for residents.

The recommendations above have all been costed within the current 
financial envelope of £4.2m and can deliver the anticipated urgent care 
activity.

Summary of costs £ Appointments
Urgent Treatment Centre 2,176,986 73,664
Community offer 1,608,001 85,201
Redesign costs 412,891
Total 4,197,878 158,865

18 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION UPDATE 

The Liverpool City Region (LCR) Programme Manager introduced this report, 
which provided an overview of collaborative work, led by the Directors of Adult 
Social Services across LCR. The key driver was demand management, to 
prevent, delay or reduce demand across the health and social care system 
and to share best practice.  Work had focused effort on the areas of the 
greatest spend and highest risk, being Home Care; Residential and Nursing 
Care; and Complex Care (Younger Adults).  Discussions had been underway 
to determine the focus of the work for the following two years, and younger 
adults with more complex needs was likely to be the chosen topic. 

RESOLVED:

That the content of this report be noted.

19 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT 

The Chief Finance Officer from Wirral CCG introduced the report which 
described the arrangements that had been put in place to support effective 
integrated commissioning.  It set out the key issues in respect of the 



expenditure areas that were included in the 2018/19 shared (“pooled”) fund 
and the risk and gain share arrangements.

The fund was £131.9 million in 2018/2019. There had been a gross deficit of 
£1.0m on the pool at 31st March 2019, £0.8m of which was mitigated by 
underspend on the Better Care Fund, which left a net deficit of £0.2m, which 
had been shared with £0.1m for NHS Wirral CCG and £0.1m for Wirral 
Council.

RESOLVED: That the final financial position of the pooled fund, as at 31st 
March 2019, be noted.

20 CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 

The Chief Officer of the Wirral Health and Care Commissioning and NHS 
Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group summarised the report which detailed 
his work since the last meeting including:

 North West regional meeting of NHS Trust Chief Executives and CCG 
Chief Officers, which discussed long term plan implementation, against 
a background of EU exit uncertainty and demographic challenges  

 Delivering Healthy Wirral 
 Visit of the Chief Executive NHS England and NHS Improvement who 

emphasised where focus should be
 Collaboration for Leadership in Applied Health Research and Care 

(CLARHC) North West Coast Event
 Public Question Time event which was focussed on urgent care
 Meeting with Margaret Greenwood MP
 Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 Meeting with Frank Field MP

RECOMMENDATIONS

The contents of the report be noted.


